

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Matthew MORTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Thomas J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00540-NJR

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE NATIONAL BLACK FARMERS
ASSOCIATION'S AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN INDIAN FARMERS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Movants have not shown that they are entitled to intervene as of right. 3

 A. Movants’ only cognizable interest in this litigation is preservation of § 1005 relief for its members. 4

 B. Movants’ asserted interest in preserving their lobbying success is not “legally protectable” under Rule 24. 5

 C. The government adequately represents Movants’ sole protectable interest in this litigation..... 7

II. The Court should deny permissive intervention. 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA,
PWG-18-883, 2019 WL 5964548 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2019)10

Arakaki v. Cayetano,
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....10

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979)10

Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Old Sec. Life Ins. Co.,
600 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1979).....8

Entergy Gulf States La., LLC v. EPA,
817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016).....9

Helgeland v. Wis. Muns.,
307 Wis.2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 (2008).....9

Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle,
Case No. C14-848-RAJ, 2014 WL 12515261 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2014).....10

Keith v. Daley,
764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....6

LaPorte Cnty., State of Ind.,
754 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985).....6

Lelsz v. Kavanagh,
710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983).....6

Leshore v. ByteDance Tech. Co.,
No. 19 CV 7915, 2021 WL 1172767 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2021)12

Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram,
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Miller v. Fed’n of S. Coops./Land Assistance Fund,
No. 21-11271 (5th Cir. March 24, 2022)9

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973)12

Northland Fam. Plan. Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....6

OsteoMed LLC v. Stryker Corp.,
 No. 20-CV-6821, 2021 WL 1962393 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2021)12

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
 384 F. Supp. 3d 982 (W.D. Wis.)9

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)4, 8, 9, 12

Select Retrieval, LLC v. ABT Elecs.,
 No. 11 C 03752, 2013 WL 6576861 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2013)4

Shea v. Angulo,
 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)7

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt,
 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)12

Stuart v. Huff,
 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)10

Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker, (“WEAC”),
 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021) 1, 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24*passim*

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. H762 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/X3TK-44BW>2

167 Cong. Rec. S1219 (daily ed. March 5, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/7U6Z-6S7B>2

H.R. Rep. No. 117-7 (2021),
<https://perma.cc/CH87-MWNL>2
